higher food hub mark-up fees on food hub via-
bility as well as on the existing and potential
economic impact of these fees on the small-scale
growers and agricultural communities served by
hubs. Communities considering investing in a food
hub should also carefully consider the market
channels available to the hub and prices associated
with each: Matson and Barham (2015) note that
food hubs selling direct-to-consumer, at presum-
ably higher unit prices, can be economically viable
at a lower level of gross revenue than those selling
to intermediated entities such as groceries and
institutions. But rural areas may not have the
consumer base required to support a direct-to-
consumer hub model.
 The share of salaries and wages in the model
operational budget is 12.5% of required annual
revenues. In reality, food hubs similar to those we
visited that have low annual sales find it difficult to

Table 3. Sensitivity Analysis of Minimally Required Revenue from Produce Sales with Respect to Various
Levels of Annual Operational Expenses and Average Markup

Annual
Operational
Expenses

($/year)

Annual
Operational

Expenses Relative
to Originally

Estimated Value
($158,833)

Revenue at Average Markup

10% 15% 20% 25% 30% 35% 40%

$127,066 –20% 1,270,664 847,109 635,332 508,266 423,555 363,047 317,666

$142,950 –10% 1,429,497 952,998 714,749 571,799 476,499 408,428 357,374

$158,833 — 1,588,330 1,058,887 794,165 635,332 529,443 453,809 397,083

$190,600 +20% 1,905,996 1,270,664 952,998 762,398 635,332 544,570 476,499

$222,366 +40% 2,223,662 1,482,441 1,111,831 889,465 741,221 635,332 555,916

$254,133 +60% 2,541,328 1,694,219 1,270,664 1,016,531 847,109 726,094 635,332

$285,899 +80% 2,858,994 1,905,996 1,429,497 1,143,598 952,998 816,855 714,749

$317,666 +100% 3,176,660 2,117,773 1,588,330 1,270,664 1,058,887 907,617 794,165

Journal of Agriculture, Food Systems, and Community Development
ISSN: 2152-0801 online

www.AgDevJournal.com

18 Volume 6, Issue 4 / Summer 2016

keep salary-related expenses under 15% of reve-
nues and at the same time employ adequate staff.
Insufficient staff is a major barrier to growth,
which is compounded by an inability to hire more
staff because of low sales (Fischer, 2014). Food
hubs, which as nonprofits often have limited access
to borrowed funds, rely on external funding to
maintain adequate staff as well as to provide
various services beyond food aggregation and
distribution for which they do not charge fees.